by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the rate of interest that may be paid by the Invercargill Borough Council in respect of the said sum of sixty thousand pounds shall be a rate not exceeding five and three-quarters per centum per annum, and the said Invercargill Borough Council is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of sixty thousand pounds accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prescribing the Rate of Interest that may be paid by the Franklin County Council in respect of a Loan of £1,250, authorized to be raised for forming and metalling the Waiau Pa to Papakura Road from the Presbyterian Church Corner to Mackenzie's Landing.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, it is provided that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Act or in any rule of law, where a local authority or public body has been authorized before the passing of the said Act or is thereafter authorized to borrow money, whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers or otherwise howsoever, whether the rate of interest or the term of years of the loan was or was not specified or determined, and such money or any part thereof has not been borrowed, the local authority or public body may, with the precedent consent of the Minister of Finance, borrow such money, or such amount thereof as has not been borrowed, at such rate of interest or for such term as may be prescribed by the Governor-General by Order in Council:

And whereas the Franklin County Council has been authorized to borrow the sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty pounds for forming and metalling the Waiau Pa to Papakura Road from the Presbyterian Church corner to Mackenzie's Landing:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by the above-recited section one hundred and fourteen, and it is desired that the rate of interest at which the money may be borrowed be not exceeding six per centum per annum:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him as aforesaid, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the rate of interest that may be paid by the Franklin County Council in respect of the said sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty pounds shall be a rate not exceeding six per centum per annum, and the said Franklin County Council is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty pounds accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prescribing the Rate of Interest that may be paid by the Wanganui Harbour Board in respect of a Loan of £40,000, authorized to be raised for the Purpose of Providing Cool Chambers, Warehouses, Storehouses, Sheds, and other Buildings for Harbour Purposes.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1927.

Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and fourteen of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, it is provided that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Act or in any rule of law, where a local authority or public body has been authorized before the passing of the said Act, or is thereafter authorized, to borrow money, whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers or otherwise howsoever, whether the rate of interest or the term of years of the loan was or was not specified or determined, and such money or any part thereof has not been borrowed, the local authority or public body may, with the precedent consent of the Minister of Finance, borrow such money, or such amount thereof as has not been borrowed.

at such rate of interest, or for such term, as may be prescribed by the Governor General by Order in Council:

by the Governor General by Order in Council:

And whereas the Wanganui Harbour Board has been authorized to borrow the sum of forty thousand pounds for the purpose of providing cool chambers, warehouses, storehouses, sheds, and other buildings for harbour purposes:

And whereas the Minister of Finance has given his precedent consent as required by the above-recited section one hundred and fourteen, and it is desired that the rate of interest at which the money may be borrowed be not exceeding five and three-

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him as aforesaid, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the rate of interest that may be paid by the Wanganui Harbour Board in respect of the said sum of forty thousand pounds shall be a rate not exceeding five and three-quarters per centum per annum, and the said Wanganui Harbour Board is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of forty thousand pounds accordingly.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

DY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same is hereby brought under the operation of, and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Ngaruawahia Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Ngaruawahia Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 109A, Suburbs of Newcastle: Area, 14 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Altering the Boundaries of the Teviot Irrigation District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of July, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1910, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby alter the Teviot Irrigation District, as defined in the Second Schedule to the Order in Council dated the twenty-fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 55, page 1831, of the fifth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, authorizing the Minister of Public Works to construct and maintain water-supply works in the Teviot Irrigation District, by substituting the Schedule hereto for the Second Schedule to the aforesaid Order in Council.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Otago Land District bounded by a line commencing at a point in Section 23, Block IV, Teviot Survey District, on the left bank of the Clutha River, and proceeding